

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA**  
**No. DA 19-0533**

---

---

**NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY,**

*Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,*

**v.**

**STATE OF MONTANA,**

*Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*

**and**

**TERRY JELLESED, et al.,**

*Intervenors.*

---

---

**UNITED POLICYHOLDERS' *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA**

---

---

Lorelie S. Masters  
*Admitted pro hac vice*  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20037-1701  
Phone: (202) 955-1500  
lmasters@HuntonAK.com  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*United Policyholders*

Curt Drake  
Patricia Klanke  
DRAKE LAW FIRM P.C.  
111 North Last Chance Gulch  
Suite 3J  
Helena, MT 59601  
Phone: (406) 495-8080  
curt@drakemt.com  
patricia@drakemt.com  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*United Policyholders*

John F. Sullivan  
Kate McGrath Ellis  
Colin W. Phelps  
CHRISTENSEN & PREZEAU, PLLP  
314 N. Last Chance Gulch  
Suite 300  
Helena, MT 59601  
Phone: (406) 442-3690  
john@cplawmt.com  
kate@cplawmt.com  
colin@cplawmt.com

Calvin J. Stacey  
STACEY & FUNYAK  
100 N. 27<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 700  
Billings, MT 59101  
Phone: (406) 259-4545  
cstacey@staceyunyak.com

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee/ Cross-Appellant  
State of Montana*

Peter F. Habein  
Marcia Davenport  
D. Wiley Barker  
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP  
P.O. Box 797  
Helena, MT 59624-0797  
Phone: (406) 449-4165  
phabein@crowleyfleck.com  
mdavenport@crowleyfleck.com  
wbarker@crowleyfleck.com

Gary M. Zadick  
UGRIN, ALEXANDER, ZADICK &  
HIGGINS, P.C.  
#2 Railroad Square, Suite B  
P.O. Box 1746  
Great Falls, MT 59403  
Phone: (406) 771-0007  
gmz@uazh.com

Mary Beth Forshaw  
*Admitted pro hac vice*  
SIMPSON THACHER &  
BARTLETT LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017-3954  
Telephone: (212) 455-2000  
Facsimile: (212) 455-2502  
mforshaw@stblaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross-Appellee  
National Indemnity Company*

Allan M. McGarvey  
Roger Sullivan  
MCGARVEY, HEBERLING,  
SULLIVAN & LACEY, P.C.  
345 First Avenue East  
Kalispell, MT 59901  
Phone: (406) 752-5566  
amcgarvey@mcgarveylaw.com  
rsullivan@mcgarveylaw.com

*Attorneys for Intervenors*

Tom L. Lewis  
J. David Slovak  
Mark M. Kovacich  
KOVACICH & SNIPES, P.C.  
P.O. Box 2325  
Great Falls, MT 59401  
Phone: (406) 761-5595  
tom@mttriallawyers.com  
dave@mttriallawyers.com  
mark@mttriallawyers.com

Brian L. Taylor  
HALL & EVANS, LLC

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES, STATEMENT OF THE CASE, AND STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Court Should Not Allow Insurers to Rewrite History.....	5
B. The Policy Language and Drafting History Compel Adoption of a “Continuous Trigger” for Progressive Bodily Injury Claims. ....	7
1. The CGL Policy Supports a Continuous Trigger...7	
2. The Drafters of the Standard-Form CGL Policy Contemplated and Selected a Continuous Trigger, While Rejecting Other Triggers of Coverage. ....	8
C. The Court Should Enforce NIC’s Policy’s Promise of “All Sums.” .....	11
1. The Policy’s Insuring Agreement Requires “All Sums” Coverage. ....	12
2. The Court Should Not Add a Pro-Rata Clause into NIC’s Policy. ....	13
3. The Drafters Endorsed “All Sums,” Rejecting Proration as Unworkable Many Times. ....	14
4. “Fairness” Calls for Applying the Contract Language as Written. ....	15
5. Pro-Rata Allocation Invites Additional Litigation and Is Less Efficient than “All Sums” Allocation.17	
D. The Pollution Exclusion Applies Only to Active Polluters.....	20

1.	Insurance-Industry Representations Limit the Exclusion's Reach.....	20
2.	Because the State Did Not Pollute, the Pollution Exclusion Is Inapplicable. ....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aerojet–Gen. Corp. v. Transport Indem. Co.</i> , 17 Cal.4th 38 (1997) .....	16
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 565 F.Supp. 1485 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>modified</i> , 748 F.2d 760 (2d Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Am. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. v. B &amp; L Trucking &amp; Constr. Co.</i> , 134 Wash.2d 413 (1998).....	13, 16
<i>Boston Gas Co. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 910 N.E.2d 290 (Mass. 2009) .....	18
<i>Crossmann Cmtys. of N.C., Inc. v. Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 717 S.E.2d 589 (S.C. 2011).....	18
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	8
<i>Farmers All. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Holeman</i> , 1998 MT 155, 289 Mont. 312, 961 P.2d 114.....	1
<i>Farmers Union Mut. Ins. Co. v. Oakland</i> , 251 Mont. 352, 825 P.2d 554 (1992).....	1
<i>FMC Corp. v. Plaisted &amp; Cos.</i> , 61 Cal.App.4th 1132 (1998).....	13
<i>Gruol v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 11 Wash.App. 632 (1974) .....	17
<i>Harman v. Am. Cas. Co.</i> , 155 F.Supp. 612 (S.D. Cal. 1957) .....	17

<i>HDI Global v. Phillips 66</i> , No. 20 Civ. 631, 2020 WL 2415588 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2020).....	23
<i>In re Ins. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 938 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 506 U.S. 814 (1992), <i>on remand</i> , 5 F.3d 1556 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Forty-Eight Insulations, Inc.</i> , 451 F.Supp. 1230 (E.D. Mich. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 633 F.2d 1212 (6th Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Joy Techs., Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 421 S.E.2d 493 (W. Va. 1992) .....	20
<i>Keene Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 667 F.2d 1034, 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	2, 8, 11, 17
<i>Leibrand v. Nat'l Farmers Union Prop. &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 272 Mont. 1, 898 P.2d 1220 (1995).....	1
<i>Meadow Brook, LLP v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 MT 190, 375 Mont. 509, 329 P.3d 608.....	2
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. of Cal. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 10 Cal.4th 645 (1995) .....	6, 9
<i>Morton Int'l v. Gen. Accident Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 629 A.2d 831 (N.J. 1993).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Niagara Cnty. v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 80 A.D.2d 415 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981) .....	5, 23
<i>Olin Corp. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Olin Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , 468 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Olin Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 221 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19

<i>Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. United Ins. Co.</i> , 650 A.2d 974 (N.J. 1994).....	18
<i>Pac. Hide &amp; Fur Depot v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-12-36-BU-DLC, 2013 WL 11029340 (D. Mont. July 31, 2013).....	8
<i>R.T. Vanderbilt Co. v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 171 Conn.App. 61 (2017) .....	25
<i>Snapp v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 206 Cal.App.2d 827 (1962).....	17
<i>State of California v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 55 Cal.4th 186 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swank Enters., Inc. v. All Purpose Servs., Ltd.</i> , 2007 MT 57, 336 Mont. 197, 154 P.3d 52.....	1, 2
<i>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Royle</i> , 202 Mont. 173, 656 P.2d 820 (1983).....	2
<i>Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Ribi Immunochem Research, Inc.</i> , 2005 MT 50, 326 Mont. 174, 108 P.3d 469.....	8
<i>U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co. v. Specialty Coatings, Inc.</i> , 535 N.E.2d 1071 (Ill. Ct. App. 1989) .....	24
<i>United Pac. Ins. v. Van’s Westlake Union</i> , 664 P.2d 1262 (Wash. Ct. App. 1983).....	24
<i>In re Viking Pump, Inc.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 244 (2017) .....	12
<i>Voggenthaler v. Md. Square LLC</i> , 724 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Winter v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 MT 168, 375 Mont. 351, 328 P.3d 665.....	2

*Wray v. State Comp. Ins. Fund for Harp Line Constr. Co.*,  
266 Mont. 219, 879 P.2d 725 (1994).....16

**Other Authorities**

Address by Lyman J. Baldwin, Jr., to American Society  
of Insurance Management, New Orleans, La. (Oct. 20,  
1965) .....10

Eugene R. Anderson, et al., *Insurance Coverage  
Litigation* (2d ed. 1999 & Supp. 2020).....*passim*

Gilbert L. Bean, Assistant Sec’y, Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,  
*New Comprehensive General and Automobile  
Program: The Effect on Manufacturing Risks* .....10
